Highlights
• Intuitive and centralized cloud-managed
switchingwith ExtremeCloud™ IQ and
ExtremeCloud IQ – Site Engine
• Fabric-enabled operations with Extreme
Fabric Connect for simplified and secure
network provisioning and automation
Choice of operating system (OS) with universal

1Gb Uplinks Upgradeable to 10Gb
5320 models are equipped with 1Gb SFP+-capable uplink ports that are
upgradeable to 10Gb. 16-port models come with four 1Gb SFP+ uplinks,
and 24 and 48-port models come with eight 1Gb SFP+ uplinks. Additional
software licensing is required to upgrade to 10Gb SFP+, and two uplink
ports are available for Switch Engine stacking, enabling the support of
10Gb by default.
Silent Operation
Silent mode operation at temperatures up to 35⁰C is supported on 5320
16-port AC and DC-powered models. This makes these models ideal
for classrooms, hospitality suites, retail sites, or other noise sensitive
environments, especially outside of the wiring closet environment.
www.extremenetworks.com 2
External Interfaces
Switch Model Interfaces
5320-16P-4XE 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license
• MACsec-capable
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5320-16P-4XE-DC 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
4 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license
• MACsec-capable
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5320-24T-8XE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full/Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
8 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license
• MACsec-capable
• 100Mb operation supported on last 4 uplink ports
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5320-24P-8XE 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full / Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
8 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license
• MACsec-capable
• 100Mb operation supported on last 4 uplink ports
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
www.extremenetworks.com 3
Switch Model Interfaces
5320-48T-8XE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T ports
• Full/Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
8 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license
• MACsec-capable
• 100Mb operation supported on last 4 uplink ports
1 x Serial console port (RJ-45)
1 x USB A ports for management or external USB flash
1 x USB Micro-B console port
5320-48P-8XE 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T 802.3at (30W) ports
• Full/Half-Duplex (autosensing)
• MACsec-capable
8 x 1Gb SFP uplink ports (includes 2 x Stacking ports @ 10Gb)
• Can be upgraded to 10Gb SFP+ via software license

license on a different 5320.
www.extremenetworks.com 8
Ordering Information
Part Number Product Name Product Description
5320 Systems
5320-16P-4XE 532016-port 30W PoE
Switch w/AC Power
5320 Universal Switch with 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, 4 x 1Gb
SFP uplink ports upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed AC
PSU, fixed fan module (fan-off mode up to 35°C/95°F), 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
5320-16P-4XE-DC 532016-port 30W PoE
Switch w/DC Power
5320 Universal Switch with 16 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, 4 x 1Gb
SFP uplink ports upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed DC
PSU, fixed fan module (fan-off mode up to 35°C/95°F), 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
5320-24T-8XE 5320 24-port Switch 5320 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex ports, 8 x 1Gb SFP ports
upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed AC PSU, fixed fan
modules, 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
5320-24P-8XE 5320 24-port30W
PoE Switch
5320 Universal Switch with 24 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, 8 x 1Gb
SFP ports upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed AC PSU,
fixed fan modules, 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
5320-48T-8XE 5320 48-port Switch 5320 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex ports, 8 x 1Gb SFP ports
upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed AC PSU, fixed fan
modules, 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
5320-48P-8XE 5320 48-port 30w PoE
Switch
5320 Universal Switch with 48 x 10/100/1000BASE-T Full / Half-Duplex 802.3at 30W PoE ports, 8 x
1Gb SFP ports upgradeable to 10Gb SFP+ (includes 2 x Stacking ports @10Gb), 1 internal fixed AC
PSU, fixed fan modules, 2-post rack-mount kit, Base software license.
Accessories
XN-2P-RMKIT-007 2 Post Rack Mount Kit for
5320 16 port switches
Spare two post rack mount kit for 5320 Series 16 port switches. Includes brackets for front or mid-
mount of chassis in a two-post rack.
XN-2P-RMKIT-006 2Post Rack Mount Kit for
5320 24/48 port switches
Spare two post rack mount kit for 5320 Series 24 and 48 port switches. Includes brackets for front or
mid-mount of chassis in a two-post rack.
5320-10GUPG-4X-LIC-P 4x 10Gb upgrade for 5320 10Gb Port Upgrade License for 4 ports of 1G SFP. Can be used on 16, 24 and 48-port 5320 switch
models
5320-10GUPG-8X-LIC-P 8x 10Gb upgrade for 5320 10Gb Port Upgrade License for 8 ports* of 1Gb SFP. Applicable to 24 and 48 port 5320 switch models
5000-PRMR-LIC-P Premier License for 5000
Series
Perpetual Premier License for 5000 Series switches
5000-MACSEC-LIC-P MACsec License for the